VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

43

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of April 30, 2016:

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 30,769,724

Less Capital Related Debt:

Installment Contracts of 2015 and 2016 (54,285)

General Obligation (ARS) Bonds of 2012 (845,367)

General Obligation (ARS) Bonds of 2016 (1,175,000)

TIF Revenue Bonds of 2009A (60,000) (2,134,652)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 28,635,072

Business-Type Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 50,826,813

Less Capital Related Debt:

General Obligation (ARS) Bonds of 2010 (305,347)

General Obligation (ARS) Bonds of 2012 (1,179,633)

IEPA Loan of 2002 (1,854,918) (3,339,898)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 47,486,915

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68. The

following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase

Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 32,144,463 30,866,912 (1,277,551)

Business-Type Activities 48,512,257 48,708,115 195,858

Water and Sewer 48,486,390 48,682,248 195,858

As Reported

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

44

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

The following is a schedule of fund balance classifications for the governmental funds as of the date of

this report:

Transportation

SSA 13 Impact SSA 16 - 19 SSA 14 Public

Improvement Fees Improvements Improvements Use Nonmajor Totals

Fund Balances

Nonspendable $ 49,752 -   -   -   -   -   -   49,752

Restricted

Police Impound Fees 9,398 -   -   -   -   -   -   9,398

Tree Replacement 68,222 -   -   -   -   -   -   68,222

Highways and Streets -   1 560,356 24 168,718 -   1,086,402 1,815,501

Public Safety -   -   -   -   -   -   3,523 3,523

Subdivision Maintenance -   -   -   -   -   -   55,535 55,535

Economic Development -   -   -   -   -   -   1,018,387 1,018,387

Tourism -   -   -   -   -   -   56,854 56,854

Public Use -   -   -   -   -   605,603 -   605,603

77,620 1 560,356 24 168,718 605,603 2,220,701 3,633,023

Unassigned 841,454 -   -   -   -   -   (362,165) 479,289

Total Fund Balances 968,826 1 560,356 24 168,718 605,603 1,858,536 4,162,064

Capital Projects

General

In the governmental funds financial statements, the Village considers restricted amounts to have been

spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund

balance is available. The Village first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund

balance when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are

available.

Nonspendable Fund Balance. Consists of resources that cannot be spent because they are either: a) not

in a spendable form; or b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

[…]

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

50

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 28,560 (337,148) (637,113)

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position (Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 2,581,605 3,221,505 (639,900)

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 60,074 -   60,074

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 191,432 -   191,432

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 30,658 -   30,658

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   22,680 (22,680)

Contributions - Employees -   29,559 (29,559)

Net Investment Income -   15,942 (15,942)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (118,436) (118,436) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (88,769) 88,769

Net Changes 163,728 (139,024) 302,752

Balances at December 31, 2015 2,745,333 3,082,481 (337,148)

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

51

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $129,918. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 19,626 -   19,626

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

55

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 2,219,216 1,725,628 1,329,650

(5.00%)

1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 2,616,769 852,827 1,763,942

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 183,590 -   183,590

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 157,006 -   157,006

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (303,520) -   (303,520)

Changes of Assumptions 186,769 -   186,769

Contributions - Employer -   187,000 (187,000)

Contributions - Employees -   82,415 (82,415)

Net Investment Income -   299 (299)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions -   -   -

Administrative Expense -   (7,555) 7,555

Net Changes 223,845 262,159 (38,314)

Balances at April 30, 2016 2,840,614 1,114,986 1,725,628

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

56

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $177,995. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (245,151) (245,151)